large-caps traded on the major stock exchanges. Helvetia Group holds a well-diversified portfolio
(mainly stocks traded on the exchanges in Switzerland, Europe and the USA). The share of each item
of the total portfolio (direct investment) is generally below 6 %. An exception to this are holdings in
the diversified real estate investment company “Allreal” (10.1 % of total direct investment in equities).
The market risk of the equity portfolio is constantly monitored and, if necessary, reduced by sales or
the use of hedging instruments in order to meet the strict internal requirements for risk capacity.

166 Notes to the Consolidated financial statements of Helvetia Group 2017

Financial report  Risk management

Market risks are mitigated through hedging strategies. Out-of-the-money put options are largely used
to comply with internal loss limits. Direct investments in equities represent 6.3 % (before hedging) of
the Group’s financial assets (excluding investments from life insurance policies with the market risk borne
by the customers). A substantial portion is hedged against the risk of significant losses.

Share price risk sensitivities

Share price risk sensitivities
2017

Share price risk sensitivities
2016

as of 31.12. + 10 % – 10 % + 10 % – 10 %

in CHF million

Income statement 102.5 – 93.4 82.4 – 78.9

Equity 36.3 – 35.3 32.6 – 27.0

Gross, not taking into account the
latency calculation and derivatives 304.3 – 296.3 260.0 – 251.4

The above table analyses the impact of a change in the share price on Helvetia Group’s equity and
income statement, taking account of deferred taxes and the legal quota. The analysis covers direct eq-
uity investments (with the exception of the real estate investment company “Allreal”), derivatives, equi-
ty funds and part of the mixed funds. The “look through” principle was used for significant holdings
in mixed funds. The effects of share price changes on impairments was considered.

A “reasonable possible change” in the risk factors affecting the sensitivity analysis is defined as
every symmetrical bracket that covers a range of possible share price changes where the probability
of its occurring over a period of one year is between 10 % and 90 %. Sensitivities are shown for the
borders of the chosen bracket that meets these conditions.

16.4.3 Exchange rate risk
Most of the Group’s assets, including its investments, as well as most of its liabilities, are denominat-
ed in CHF and EUR. Except for the Swiss business, liabilities are largely hedged through investments
in matching currencies. For return and liquidity reasons, investments in the Swiss business are made
both in CHF-denominated and foreign-currency-denominated assets in order to cover the CHF liabili-
ties. The resulting exchange rate risk is generally largely hedged within the internally defined limits.
This is carried out via foreign exchange forward contracts for EUR, USD, GBP and CAD against the
Swiss franc.

167Notes to the Consolidated financial statements of Helvetia Group 2017

Financial report  Risk management

Exchange rate sensitivities

Exchange rate EUR / CHF Exchange rate USD / CHF Exchange rate GBP / CHF

as of 31.12.2017 + 2 % – 2 % + 2 % – 2 % + 2 % – 2 %

in CHF million

Income statement – 4.8 4.9 3.5 – 3.5 – 1.9 1.9

Exchange rate EUR / CHF Exchange rate USD / CHF Exchange rate GBP / CHF

as of 31.12.2016 + 2 % – 2 % + 2 % – 2 % + 2 % – 2 %

in CHF million

Income statement – 4.4 4.4 1.0 – 1.0 – 1.2 1.2

In the table above, the impact of changes in exchange rates on the income statement of Helvetia Group
is analysed, taking into account deferred taxes and the legal quota. In accordance with IFRS require-
ments, only the monetary financial instruments and insurance liabilities in non-functional currencies and
derivative financial instruments were included in the evaluation.

A “reasonable possible change” in the risk factors affecting the sensitivity analysis is defined as
every symmetrical bracket that covers a range of possible exchange rate changes where the probabil-
ity of its occurring over a period of one year is between 10 % and 90 %. Sensitivities are shown for